
 
The location of this meeting is handicap accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to 
persons requiring assistance.  If you need a special accommodation, please contact Jini Fairley, at least 
two days in advance of the meeting: jfairley@newtonma.gov, or 617-796-1253.  For 
Telecommunications Relay Service dial 711. 

Finance Committee Agenda 
 

City of Newton 
In City Council 

 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

 
7 PM 
Room 211 
 
Chair’s Note:  The Committee will be discussing the latest cost estimates provided by the design 
team for the Fire Station #3/Headquarters Project. 
 
 
#110-16 Funding for the Charter Commission 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate forty-five thousand 

five hundred dollars ($4,500) from Free Cash to the below accounts for the purpose of 
enabling the Charter Commission to hire a consultant, a clerk and have access to funds 
for expenses:   

 
 Consulting 
 (C108004-5301) ............................................................... $30,000 
 Part-time Salaries 
 (C108004-211101) ............................................................. $4,500 
 Printing 
 (C108004-5342) ............................................................... $10,000 
 Office Supplies 
 (C108004-5420) ................................................................. $1,000 
 [02/11/16 @ 4:24 PM] 
 
#111-16 Appropriation for Worker’s Compensation Order from Dept of Industrial Accidents 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend twenty 

thousand six hundred thirty-one dollars and ninety-seven cents ($20,631.97) from the 
Worker’s Compensation as ordered by the Department of Industrial Accidents.  
[03/15/16 @ 4:51PM] 

  

mailto:jfairley@newtonma.gov


Finance Committee Agenda 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

Page 2 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#116-16 Additional funding for Aquinas Window Project 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate three hundred 

eighteen thousand two hundred sixty dollars ($318,260) from a transfer from the Capital 
Stabilization fund to provide additional funding for the Aquinas Window Project.  
[03/15/16 @ 4:52 PM] 

 Public Facilities Approved as Amended Subject to Second Call 5-0 on 03/23/16 
 
#112-16 Appropriation of mitigation funds for pedestrian and traffic improvements 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend the 

following Mitigation Funds:   
 
 Village Café at 719 Washington Street $2,500 
 258 Nevada Street at Linwood Street $1,500 
 Cherry Street at Washington Street $2,000 
 O’Hara’s Restaurant, Newton Highlands $2,500 
 Rox Diner Parking & Pedestrian Improvements $2,500 
 Riverside, Old Jordan marsh $16,045 
 Canton Circle LLC, 714-724 Beacon Street $10,000 
 

Referred to Zoning & Planning and Finance Committees 
#115-16 Funding for Zoning Reform Phase 2 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate one hundred twenty 

five thousand dollars ($125,000) from Free Cash and authorization to transfer the sum 
of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) from the Planning Department’s Full-time 
Salaries Account to the Planning Department’s Consultants Account for the purpose of 
funding Zoning Reform Phase 2.  [03/15/16 @ 4:52 PM] 

 
#113-16 Grant of $450,000 from MassDOT for Complete Streets 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend four 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) in grant funds from the Mass Department of 
Transportation (Mass DOT) as part of their Complete Streets Program to develop a 
Complete Streets Prioritization Plan and the construction of projects in the plan and 
approved by Mass DOT.  [03/15/16 @ 4:52 PM] 

 
#114-16 Assessment of sidewalk/driveway apron and/or curb betterments 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting approval of the following mentioned 

sidewalk/driveway apron and/or curb betterments; said betterments to be levied under 
the provisions of MGL Chapter 83, Sec. 26, authorizing the assessment of betterments 
for construction:  [03/15/16 @ 4:52 PM] 

 



Finance Committee Agenda 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

Page 3 
 

Address Owner Name Book/Page Sec/Block/Lot Total Cost 

1790 Commonwealth 
Ave 

Ward Holan & 
Christine 

05690/0426 4300080001 $3,237.50 

76 Annawan Road Steven D. 
Weatherhead 

059840/0001 550410004 $3,237.50 

88 Annawan Road William & Stacie 
Baker 

035754/0494 550410003 $2,705.00 

98 Annawan Road Terrance 
McGouan  

049883/0151 550410002 $2,932.50 

16 Balcarres Road David Palmer  018594/0151 320500011 $2,745.00 

19 Balcarres Road John & Mary 
Rugie 

032712/0228 320500007 $2,445.00 

28 Balcarres Road Robert Bransfield 036599/0119 320500010 $2,900.00 

28 Lenox Street Jane Obaggy 023803/0516 320500010 $2,055.00 

98 Baldpate Hill Road  William Hahn 01454/0056 82026011 $5,272.50 

105 Baldpate Hill 
Road  

Janice & Richard 
Lipof 

01330/0136 820250058 $3,745.00 

30 Berwick Road Philip & Heather 
Palmer 

050134/0279 520170001 $2,522.50 

290 Central  Street Terence Farmer 036493/0409 430230015 $2,055.00 

295 Central  Street Leslie Whitham 026726/0513 430290011 $2,055.00 

315 Central  Street Neritan Mustafa 062468/00824 430290013 $2,477.50 

321 Central  Street Jeffrey & Elyssa 
Kotzen  

059890/0436 430290013A $3,400.00 

330 Central  Street James & Louise 
Corrigan 

031392/0573 430240002 $2,172.50 

347 Central  Street Wendy Woodruff 035169/0526 430290015 $3,615.00 

348 Central  Street Joel Shames 022103/0426 430250004 $2,587.50 

29 Fern Street Dennis Howard 053946/01964 430250008 $2,867.50 

51 Lake Ave Marc Fogel 031370/0019 620080009 $2,587.50 



Finance Committee Agenda 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

Page 4 
 

7 Leewood Road Robert Jed 001074/0024 830220001 $3,120.00 

12 Leewood Road Green Richard 001430/0079 830230009 $5,467.50 

15 Leewood Road Pogany Eugene 01449/0086 8300220002 $2,900.00 

24 Leewood Road Arthur Noonan III 000857/0075 830230007 $2,770.00 

274 Otis Street Mary & Adam 
Kirsch 

022239/0298 320500006 $5,817.50 

70 Varick Road Susan R Hayman 049962/0362 550250018 $2,347.50 

362 Waban Ave Steven & Peter 
Smith 

049962/0362 420080002 $3,505.00 

    $83,542.50 

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#117-16 $2,700,000 for water main improvements 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate two million four 

hundred thousand dollars ($2,700,000) from bonded indebtedness for the purpose of 
funding water main improvements as part of the 10 year - $40 million Capital 
Improvement Plan.  [03/15/16 @ 4:51 PM] 

 Public Facilities Approved 6-0 on 03/23/16 
 
Items Not Scheduled for Discussion at this Meeting: 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#118-16 Funding for traffic signalization, traffic signal knockdowns, streetlight work 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of four hundred 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($425,000) from the Public Works’ Street Maintenance 
Full-time Salaries Account to the following accounts: 

 
 Electrical Equipment R&M – Streetlighting 
 (0140109-52404) $85,000 
 Electrical Equipment R&M – Transportation 
 (0140115-52404) $215,000 
 Public Property R&M – Transportation 
 (0140115-52409) $125,000 
 [03/15/16 @ 4:51 PM] 
  



Finance Committee Agenda 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

Page 5 
 

Referred to Public Safety & Transportation and Finance Committees 
#64-16 Increase the number of Chief of Operation positions in the Fire Department 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting a temporary increase in the number of Chief of 

Operations in the Fire Department from one to two Chief, as the current Assistant Chief 
of Operations is on extended sick leave, does not intend to return to his position, and 
his accrued time does not run out until August 2016.  An Assistant Chief has been 
working as the acting Chief of Operations and the Fire Chief would like to permanently 
appoint him as the Chief of Operations before August 2016, as the acting Chief of 
Operations cannot attend bargaining sessions due to a possible conflict of interest 
should he return to a union position as Deputy Chief.  [02/09/16 @ 2:47 PM] 

  Public Safety & Transportation Held 6-0 on 02/17/16 
 
#40-16 Request to accept MGL 149 Sec 148C related to earned sick time for employees 
 COUNCILOR SANGIOLO requesting that City of Newton formally accept and/or take all 

necessary steps to accept Massachusetts General Law Chapter 149, Section 148C, in 
order to qualify full-time, part-time, seasonal, and temporary employees coverage 
under the earned sick time regulation, 940 CMR 33, as approved by the voters of 
Massachusetts in the 2014 Election as Ballot Question 4 – Earned Sick Time for 
Employees.  [01/19/16 @ 2:35 PM] 

 
Referred to Land Use and Finance Committees 

#356-15 Request for CPA funding for two units of affordable housing at 10-12 Cambria Rd 
 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the appropriation of four 

hundred seventy-one thousand one hundred seventeen dollars ($471,117) from the 
Community Preservation Fund to the Planning & Development Department for a grant 
to Citizens for Affordable Housing Development in Newton (CAN-DO), to create two 
units of permanently affordable rental housing at 10-12 Cambria Road, as described in 
the proposal submitted to the Community Preservation Committee in October 2015.  
[12/08/15 @ 12:08 PM] 

 Land Use Approved 6-0 on 02/02/16 
 

Referred to Programs & Services, Public Facilities, and Finance Committees 
#357-15 Request for CPA funding for the Newton Highlands Playground 
 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the appropriation of two 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) from the Community Preservation 
Fund’s open space and general reserves or fund balance to the Parks & Recreation 
Department, for the rehabilitation of the Newton Highlands Playground at Winchester 
and Dedham Streets, as described in the proposal submitted to the Community 
Preservation Committee in November 2015.  [12/15/15 @ 12:32 PM] 

  



Finance Committee Agenda 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

Page 6 
 

 
Referred to Finance and Appropriate Committees 

#288-15 Submittal by the Mayor of the FY17 Capital Improvement Plan 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR submitting the FY 2017-FY 2021 Capital Improvement Plan 

pursuant to section 5-3 of the Newton City Charter.  [10/01/15 @ 1:53 PM] 
 
#287-15 Submittal by the Mayor of the 5-Year Financial Forecast 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR submitting the FY 2017-FY 2021 5-Year Financial Forecast for 

Board of Aldermen review/acceptance.  [10/01/15 @ 1:53 PM] 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#223-15 Discussion on the process of licensing the use of city buildings 
 ALD. LAREDO requesting a discussion of the process of licensing the current and future 

use of city building, including:  (a) how licensees may request the use of city buildings; 
(b) the process for determining which licensees will get the use of city buildings; (c) how 
the fees for the use of city buildings are set; and (d) how the current process compares 
to the process for permitting the use of school buildings.  [08/13/15 @ 11:20 AM] 

 
#190-15 Discussion of a policy to record all meetings and post all meeting materials online 
 ALD. SANGIOLO requesting a discussion with the Executive Department relative to 

creating a policy to require audio recordings of all meetings of boards and commissions 
and requiring them to be posted to the City’s website, as well as posting of all 
documentation that is reviewed by boards and commissions and/or by their designated 
City staff member. 

  
Referred to Zoning & Planning, Land Use and Finance Committees 

#104-15 Qualification of affordable units developed at Comm Ave, Pearl St, and Eddy St 
 ALD. JOHNSON, LAREDO, AND GENTILE requesting a report from the Planning 

Department re how many of the affordable units developed at Commonwealth Avenue, 
Pearl Street, and Eddy Street qualify for inclusion on the State’s Subsidized Housing 
Inventory List; if a property is not on the list, what can be done to make it eligible.  
[04/09/15 @ 12:00 PM] 

 
#84-15  Discussion with NCDF on repayment of deferred payments and accrued interest 
 ALD. GENTILE requesting a discussion with the Newton Community Development 

Foundation (NCDF) regarding their plans for repayment of the deferred rental payments 
and accrued interest on their ground lease with the City for the former Warren Junior 
High School site.  [03-03-15 @ 2:57 PM] 

  



Finance Committee Agenda 
Monday, March 28, 2016 

Page 7 
 

Referred to Land Use and Finance Committees 
#49-14 Implementation of technology to monitor compliance with special permits 
 LAND USE COMMITTEE requesting discussion with the Chief Financial Officer and the 

Chief Information Officer regarding the critical need to implement technology which 
enables the development, management and use of shared, searchable, mobile-accessed 
(both read and write) database which contains parcel-based information that can be 
accessed by all city departments (including Planning, Inspectional Services (ISD), 
Assessing, Engineering, Fire, Police, Health), the Board of Aldermen and the community.  
This technology must support the work of ISD and other departments in both the office 
and the field to more effectively and efficiently monitor and enforce compliance with 
approved special permits and other related Board Orders.  [02/10/14 @ 6:47 PM] 

 
#248-12 Ordinance amendments to Article IV Purchases and Contracts 
 RECODIFICATION COMMITTEE recommending that ARTICLE IV. PURCHASES AND 

CONTRACTS, Secs. 2-182 through 2-205, be amended to make it consistent with state 
law.    

 
Respectfully submitted; 
Leonard J. Gentile, Chair 
 



#89-16 

The goal of this document is not to account for all of the varying costs, but rather a big picture look at 

how we went from $18.5M to $20.5M since last May. All of the below costs resulted in an added cost 

since May of $2,898,000. There were other small additions in the cost. Through a thoughtful and very 

lengthy value engineering process we did everything we could to offset these added costs. We have 

categorized the increases in three main categories as follows: 

 

 Protection of Emergency Communications - $828,000 

 Scope Adds - $1,285,000 

 Higher than Anticipated Costs - $785,000 

 

 

Protection of Emergency Communications - $828,000 
Communication tower and associated equipment:    $601,000 

Protection of existing emergency communications:   $227,000 

 

Communication tower and associated equipment: $601K 

The tower and supporting equipment was originally assumed to be able to be reused. This assumption 

was incorrect, as the equipment and tower are well beyond their useful life, and have since been 

evaluated to be in a condition not worthy of continued use.  

 

Protection of existing emergency communications: $227K 
$227K added in general requirements to allow for a phased add/reno, which allows for the critical 

emergency communications equipment to be protected/sustained throughout the project. It was 

assumed last May that savings could be achieved, by the setup of an onsite temporary emergency 

communications trailer. This actually proved to be more expensive, and yielded a higher potential for 

loss of emergency communications. 

  

 

Scope Adds - $1,285,000 
Temporary operations site scope add:     $273,000 

Alerting/Security System scope add:       $220,000 

Emergency Operations Center and Dispatch expanded scope:   $150,000 

Traffic scope add:         $  80,000 

Elevator scope add:         $  45,000 

Emergency generator scope add:       $275,000 

Plymovent scope add:        $  70,000 

Foundation of old Fire Station found:      $100,000 

UST removal costs not assumed to be part of this project:   $  72,000 

 

Temporary operations site scope add: $273K 
Additional costs are associated with the temporary Fire Station now being located on site, as opposed 

to on the street as assumed last May. The added construction costs are from moving money for this 

work from soft costs, to the construction line item.  

 

Alerting/Security system scope add: $220K 
These systems were expanded significantly to meet the needs of the NFD. Over the past year, the 

needs of the NFD have evolved to include intrusion alarm, security cameras, and access control. We 



#89-16 

realized that the addition/expansion of the critical communication, IT, and emergency support 

functions resulted in the need for an expanded security scope.  

 

Emergency Operations Center and Dispatch expanded scope: $150K 
The cost of providing a 21st century EOC has been proven to be more expensive than previously 

thought. The backup dispatch scope was expanded to allow for 4 dispatch workstations. This was done 

based on the evaluation of the current Police HQ, and its lack of projected resiliency in emergency 

situations.  

 

Traffic scope add: $80K 
Traffic work outside of the project boundaries was not carried in the estimate last May. However, over 

the past year, it has become increasingly obvious that this work is needed to provide for timely 

emergency response.  

 

Elevator scope add: $45K 
Last May, it was assumed that a two stop elevator would suffice. Since that time, it has been 

determined that an additional stop will be required based on the latest building design.  

 

Emergency generator scope add: $275K 
Last May it was assumed that we could cover critical electrical loads with a much smaller emergency 

generator, and associated distribution equipment. With a renewed look at how critical this facility is to 

public safety throughout Newton, it was determined that a vast majority of electrical loads needed to 

covered by emergency power.  

 

Plymovent scope add: $70K 
With the addition of NFD apparatus, an expanded scope of vehicle carbon monoxide removal systems 

became necessary.  

 

Foundation of old Fire Station found: $100K 
Based on existing plans, this did not exist. Exploratory work since last May resulted in the finding.  

 

UST removal costs not assumed to be part of this project: $72K 
Early on it was assumed that the underground fuel storage tanks would be removed by the City using 

alternate funding sources.  

 

 

Higher than Anticipated Costs - $785,000 
Construction Manager costs:      $175,000  

Additional escalation:       $245,000 

Demo/Abatement bids:       $165,000 

Site work costs:        $200,000 
 

 

Construction Manager costs came in higher than expected: $175K  
All firms submitted higher than anticipated CM costs. This was likely due to project complexity and 

bid climate.  

  



#89-16 

 

Additional escalation: $245K 
MWRA easement negotiations resulted in a 7 month delay in bidding the project.  

 

Demo/Abatement bids came in higher than expected: $165K 
This was a result of the delays mentioned above, and a bullish construction market.  

 

Site work costs higher than SD estimate: $200K 
Storm water retention requirements expanded to meet increased impervious surfaces. Porous asphalt 

was required to meet storm water needs. There was a significant expansion of electrical duct bank to 

meet changes in emergency and normal power load requirements, as well as emergency generator 

location.  

 

 

As a reminder, there were three factors that previously raised our cost estimate from $15.5M to 

$18.5M.  

 

 Keep the existing Fire Headquarters and renovate it.  

 

 Construction of a very long retaining wall that allowed the preferred site plan to work. 

 

 Expansion of the Emergency Operations Center from a small existing conference room to a 40 

seat center.  



COMMODORE BUILDERS
 PROJECT PLANNERS & CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

 80 BRIDGE STREET Date: 3/14/2016

 NEWTON, MA 02458

PROJECT: NEWTON FIRE STATION 3 - 60% CD Budget

LOCATION: CENTRE STREET

 NEWTON, MA

ARCHITECT: SCHWARTZ/SILVER

Item #   TRADE ITEM COMMENTS

  

A0 Reduce Duration & GC's ($138,448)

Reduced from 20 months to 18 

months

A1 Reduce Fire Watch by 15 days ($5,400)

A2 Reduce Police Details to 20 days - Need Info From City on Requirements ($62,000)

A4 Reduce AVB Unit Cost to $6.75 ($45,679) Square footage of wall changed

A6 Substitute Alternate Panel Material ilo Lumasite - Target $20/sf savings

($87,825)

Unit cost of Lumasite higher than 

anticipated replace with ACM 

panels face fastened

A8 Delete Moisture Mitigation at New Building and Provide as Add Alternate ($29,925)

A10 Delete Access Floor System at EOC - Add Walker Duct - Need Direction ($25,375) Canopy SF reduced

A11 Delete Acoustical Wall Panels ($10,000)

A12 Delete 2 Slide Poles ($9,000) Only 1 deleted

A14 Reduce Blinds & Shades Unit Cost to $7/sf in New Building - Mini Blinds ($22,950)

A16 Delete Moisture Mitigation at Renovated HQ ($18,900)

A18 Reduce Blinds & Shades Unit Cost to $7/sf in Renovated HQ - Mini Blinds ($16,650)

A19 Delete Epoxy Flooring at Apparatus Bay ($46,043)

Epoxy flooring deleted, included 

sealed concrete

A20 Substitute VCT for Vinyl Sheet Flooring/Linoleum ($20,381) increase in sf

A22 Delete Electric Hand Dryers ($4,731)

A23 Delete Bath Lockers ($7,080) No changes shown on drawings

A24 Delete Projection Screen ($3,500)

C1 Substitute Bituminous Paving ilo Colored Concrete Drive - Delete Colored Stripes ($213,245)

C3 Substitute CIP Sidewalk ilo Permeable Pavers ($50,000)

C5 Delete Sidewalks at Willow Street ($11,712) No changes shown on drawings
Eliminate Domestic Water Pump ($2,830)

A45 Signage reduction by $20K ($30,000)

E6 Reduce Generator to one, only required and emergency systems ($76,000)

C9 Site utility and drainage design per CB comments ($20,000)

A50 Remove Canopy ($170,000)

A52 Patch Plaster - Line Item ($15,000)

C15 Remove coldplane of Willow St ($29,000)

 ($1,171,674)

VE REALIZED

100% DD ($789,676)

60% CD ($381,998)

($1,171,674)

1 of 1

#89-16



City of Newton

Fire HQ and Station #3

SD Budget 60% CD Costs Change Notes

Pre-Construction Costs

CM Pre-Construction Fee 75,000          98,000                23,000$        SD assumed $15k/mo for 5 months of pre-construction services.  Acutal is 7 months at $14k/mo.

Construction Phase Costs

GENERAL CONDITIONS 1,297,449$  1,877,000$        579,551$      

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 189,824$      320,385$           130,561$      60% CD cost Includes temporary operation costs as defined below. Temporary operation costs were in the 

budget as soft costs during SD, but were added to CM scope during DD. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (227,000)$          (227,000)$    CM General Requirements costs associated with Temporary Operations.

P&P BOND and Insurances 237,280$      112,019$           (125,261)$    

FEE 427,105$      391,755$           (35,350)$      

PERMITS -$                   -$                         Fees assumed waived by the City.

GMP CONTINGENCY* 351,212$      437,826$           

86,614$        

*PM&C estimate dated 3/26/15 did not specifically carry a GMP contingency and had a total estimated 

cost of construction of $13,248,288.  However, the project accounted for a GMP contingency in the overall 

$13,600,000 construction cost budget line carried as part of the SD total project budget dated 5/13/15. A 

GMP contingency line item was formally added to PM&C's estimates at 50% DD. 

Total CM Costs 2,502,870$  2,911,985$        432,115$      

17%

Comparison of Construction Manager Costs:  SD Estimate 3/26/15 (PM&C) and 60% CD estimate 3/9/16 (Commodore Builders).

3/24/2016

#89-16



#110-12



#111-16



#111-16



#111-16



#111-16



#116-16



#116-16



#116-16



    City of Newton 
 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT 

             

Josh Morse, Building Commissioner 

Telephone (617) 796-1600 

FAX (617) 796-1601 

TTY: (617) 796-1608 

52 ELLIOT STREET 

NEWTON HIGHLANDS, MA 02461-1605 

                 Setti D. Warren 
             Mayor 

 

 

 

February 26, 2016 

 

Mayor Setti D. Warren 

Newton City Hall 

1000 Commonwealth Avenue 

Newton Centre, MA 02459 

 

 

RE:   Request for funds: Aquinas Window Project 

  

 

Dear Mayor Warren: 

 

The Public Buildings Department requests the sum of $397,800.00 for additional funding of the Aquinas Window/PCB 

Abatement Project to be transferred from the balance of completed projects. 

 

 

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact my office. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 
 

Josh Morse 

Public Buildings Commissioner     
 

cc:  Maureen Lemieux, Chief Financial Officer 

       Alex Valcarce, Deputy Commissioner 

       Dori Zaleznik, Chief Admin Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

#116-16



#112-16



#112-16



#112-16



#112-16



#112-16



#112-16



#112-16



#112-16



#115-16



#115-16



#115-16



#115-16



#115-16



#115-16



#115-16



#113-16



#113-16



#114-16



#114-16



#114-16



#114-16



#117-16



#117-16



1

Shawna Sullivan

From: Louis M. Taverna
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 2:31 PM
To: Shane Mark; James Mcgonagle; ruthannefuller@gmail.com; DEBORAH CROSSLEY
Cc: Theodore Jerdee; Shawna Sullivan
Subject: Water mains rehabilitation for FY 2017

All, 
 
The current water main contractor, Biszko Contracting, who started work in 2015 and will 
finish this construction season, is working on water main rehabilitations related to fire flow 
deficiencies.  This includes Crafts St, Walnut St and Waltham St, Cherry St, and Chestnut 
St.  This completes the 3 year program to correct known fire flow deficiencies, as 
recommended by CDM Smith.  However, as the city further develops, there may be additional 
areas where fire flows are deficient, based upon the new developments, and additional water 
main rehabilitations may be required. 
 
The upcoming water main rehabilitations, for FY 2017, focuses on water quality issues, as well 
as the potential for water main leaks, based on the age, installation date, and type of water 
pipe, as recommended by Tata & Howard.  Rehabilitating these water mains mitigates their 
leak potential.  The program also includes the installation of two new 20‐inch diameter water 
gates associated with the upcoming proposed shut down of the water reservoir for leakage 
testing. 
 
Lou 
 
 
 
 
 
Louis M. Taverna, P.E. 
City Engineer 
City of Newton DPW 
1000 Commonwealth Ave 
Newton, MA 02459 
617‐796‐1025 
Ltaverna@newtonma.gov 
 

#117-16


	03-28-16 Finance Agenda
	UCity of Newton
	UIn City Council

	03-21-16 Station 3 Cost Breakout
	03-21-16 Newton VE Tracking Log JMA Summary
	03-21-16 Total Project Cost Update - Just CM Costs
	Docket Request
	Docket Request
	Docket Request
	03-23-16 Amendment Letter
	Docket Request
	Docket Request
	Docket Request
	Docket Request
	Docket Request



